for each year, beginning on the date on which the Tunnel Company shall first com-
mence the actual operation of the railroad (but such date not to be later than the 
last day on which the Tunnel Company shall be bound to begin such operation) and 
ending on the day ten years next thereafter, and the sum of fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000) per annum (the same being five per cent. per annum on such gross earn- 
ngs as so fixed) for the period beginning on the last day of the said period of 

ten years and ending on the day fifteen years next thereafter. Such annual sum of 
$9,000 is three (3) per cent., and such annual sum of $r5,000 is five (5) per cent.

[...]

November 17, 1903, and approved by his Honor the Mayor November 3o, 1903, pur-
suant to subdivision 8, section 188 of the amended Greater New York Charter: 
The Metropolitan Equipment Company, for furnishing "decorations," 

"illumination," "fireworks" and "badges," es per contract, twelve 
thousand dollars 	  $12,000  oo 

The Metropolitan Equipment Company, for furnishing two hundred 
badges for guests, fifty dollars  	 50 oo 

P. J. Scully, City Clerk, for postage (amount advanced to Committee on 
Celebration), ninety dollars and seventy-two cents 	 go 72 

Chatterton & Hatch, for erecting and removing "grand stand" at Brook-

[...]

mission to continue only during the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers. 
No. 2757. 

By Alderman Sullivan— 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested 

to draw a warrant in favor of. P. H. McDonald for the sum of one hundred and 
twenty-five dollars ($125), the said amount to be payment in full for engrossing 
and framing resolutions to Hon. Jacob A. Cantor, President of the Borough of 
Manhattan, which were adopted by the Board of Aldermen November to, 1903, 
and approved by his Honor the Mayor November r8, 1903;

[...]

Rapid Transit Railroad of The City of New York, for which Requisition No. 1 of 
date November 17, 1903, is made by Rapid Transit Subway Construction Company, 
the contractor, has been done and furnished in accordance with the terms of the 
contract to the value of $112,229.86 (one hundred and twelve thousand two hundred 
and twenty-nine and 86-too dollars), that such value has been ascertained relatively 
to the contract value of the whole work, and that no certificate has previously been 
made for such work and materials. 

(Signed) 	WM. BARCLAY PARSONS, 
Chief Engineer of the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners.

[...]

each year beginning on the date on which the Tunnel Company shall first commence 
the actual operation of the Railroad (but such date not to be later than the last day 
on which the Tunnel Company shall be bound to begin such operation) and ending 
on the day ten years next thereafter, and the sum of fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000) per annum (the same being five per cent. per annum on such gross earnings 
as so fixed) for the period beginning on the last day of the said period of ten years 
and ending on the day fifteen years next thereafter. Such annual sum of $9,000 is 
three(3)per cent.

[...]

Second—Your petitioners are the owners in fee of property on the north side of 
said Fulton street, distant westerly about ninety-two (92) feet and one-half (A) inch 
from the corner formed by the westerly side of Hoyt street and the southerly side of 
Fulton street, having a frontage thereon of about one hundred and fifty-seven (157) 
feet and five (5) inches immediately in front of and abutting the said uptown station 
of said railroad on the corner of Hoyt and Fulton streets, according to the official 
survey and plan of the said railroad. 

Third—That your petitioners are retail dry goods merchants, having the